RESOLUTION 2023 - 27

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, TO APPROVE THE NAMING OF THE "THE HAGGERTY FAMILY PARK"

WHEREAS, the family home of the late James J. Haggerty and Judy Haggerty, parents of Kelly Haggerty, Patricia Haggerty and James J. Haggerty is situated adjacent to an unnamed community park on Church Street in the Municipality of Kingston; and,

WHEREAS, the Haggerty family has contributed significantly to promoting and establishing good government and core community values in the Municipality of Kingston for a generation; and,

WHEREAS, Jim Haggerty, the current resident of the family home, has honorably served with distinction as the Mayor of the Municipality of Kingston for twenty (20) years and more recently serves as the Magisterial District Judge for the Municipality of Kingston and the Borough of Edwardsville; and,

WHEREAS, Jim Haggerty's accomplishments as Mayor of the Municipality of Kingston include but are not limited to seeing our community out of the dark days of debt, building a new Fire Headquarters, rebuilding and growing our community pool, and out of catastrophe, building a bigger and better library, thereby engraining his profound legacy on our great community; and

WHEREAS, the designation of "The Haggerty Family Park' accomplishes the dual purposes of recognizing the esteem, admiration, and appreciation that Kingston holds for the Haggerty Family while also confirming and emphasizing the importance that the Haggerty family has placed on family, community, and good government by years of fulfilling Kingston's aspirational motto as a "Great Place to Call Home"; and.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston deems it to be fitting and appropriate to officially name the Park situated next to the Haggerty home as "The Haggerty Family Park".

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston by this Resolution does officially name the park adjoining the Haggerty home as "The Haggerty Family Park" and does hereby authorize the Municipality of Kingston to appropriately reflect this identification in signage at the park and in its records in perpetuity.

ADOPTED at a special meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, held the 20th day of November 2023.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL auts abert BY.

Robert Jacobs, President

ATTEST:

en

Angela Sallemi, Secretary

APPROVED:

rel Jeffrey R. Coslett, Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I, Angela Sallemi, duly qualified Secretary of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston at a special meeting held the 20th day of November, 2023 and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the Municipality of Kingston and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Municipality of Kingston this 20th day of November 2023.

loni 1/20/23 ela Sallemi, Secretary